health in controlling and suppressing such diseases as are common to men and animals, or any diseased condition of animals likely to have a deleterious effect upon the general health of human beings, to make such scientific study, investigations and experiments as he shall deem necessary in relation to the prevention and cure of diseases among animals and extend information concerning the same.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1903.

No. 130, A.]

[Published May 16, 1903.

## CHAPTER 236.

AN ACT to appropriate money to the commissioners of fisheries to be used in establishing fish hatcheries and stations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation, Section 1. There is hereby appropriated annually, in addition to the appropriation now made by law, the sum of four thousand dollars, to be used in establishing hatching stations, ponds, and water rights and privileges at such points in the state as will facilitate the propagation of bass, muskellunge and trout, to be expended by said commissioners as now provided by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1903.